

House of Representatives
Supplementary Order Paper

10 SEP. 2001
Wednesday, 5 September 2001

Injury Prevention, Rehabilitation and Compensation Bill

Proposed amendments

Sue Bradford, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

Part 3, clause 64

To omit subclause (2) (line 27 page 65 to line 3 page 66), and substitute the following subclause:

“(2) Despite **subsection (1)** the Corporation may revise a decision deemed by **section 56** to have been made in respect of a claim for cover only if, in the opinion of the Corporation,—

“(a) **section 56(1)** did not apply to that claim; or

“(b) the claimant has made statements or provided information to the Corporation that are intentionally misleading.

“(2A) The Corporation must not recover any payments made by it, in respect of a claim for cover revised under **subsection (2)**, unless the claimant has made statements or provided information to the corporation that are, in the opinion of the Corporation, intentionally misleading.”

Part 4, clause 68

To insert, after subclause (2), the following subclause (after line 10 page 67):

“(3) The Minister must, by 1 April 2003, introduce legislation to establish an entitlement for the provision of a permanent incapacity pension.”

Part 7, clause 236

To insert, after subclause (3), the following subclause (after line 36 page 184):

“(4) To assist the Corporation in the effective and fair delivery of services, the Corporation may provide resources to assist

those organisations providing advocacy services for ACC claimants.”

Clause 246

To add to subclause (2) the following paragraph (after line 31 page 190):

“(j) an ethical investment policy that sets out the Corporation’s expectations about the environmental and social implications of the Corporation’s investment decisions.”

Part 9, clause 294

To add to subclause (1) the following paragraph (after line 23 page 226):

“(e) provided that any such regulations comply in all respects with New Zealand’s international law obligations under International Labour Conventions 12 and 17.”

Schedule 1, clause 71

To omit from subclause (1)(a) the expression “\$4,563.16” (line 1 page 331), and substitute the expression “\$50,000”.

To omit from subclause (1)(b) the expression “\$2,281.58” (line 5 page 331), and substitute the expression “\$20,000”.

To omit from subclause (1)(c) the expression “\$2,281.58” (line 6 page 331), and substitute the expression “\$20,000”.
